
Issues setting up OAuth
Hello!

I'm working on setting up an Immich instance for a school club, and I am using Keycloak as an identity provider.

However, I am getting an error message that a few hours of google-ing and troubleshooting haven't been able to
solve.

immich_server  | [Nest] 16  - 12/12/2024, 6:32:09 AM VERBOSE [Api:LoggingInterceptor~nn85ae

immich_server  | [Nest] 16  - 12/12/2024, 6:32:09 AM   DEBUG [Api:LoggingInterceptor~n3bneg

immich_server  | [Nest] 16  - 12/12/2024, 6:32:09 AM   DEBUG [Api:LoggingInterceptor~4jhv3p

immich_server  | [Nest] 16  - 12/12/2024, 6:32:09 AM   ERROR [Api:ErrorInterceptor~iigajxgc

immich_server  | OPError: expected 200 OK, got: 301 Moved Permanently

immich server | at processResponse (/usr/src/app/node modules/openid client/lib/helper
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1 Reply
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Does authentik support mapping attributes to hard coded values? I've only used keycloak so it was the
first thing I reached for.

Local-Tax-5886 • 4mo ago

1 Reply

I have Immich + Keycloak running on my homelab, but I've never faced something similar. I've tried
reproducing your issue by tweaking my parameters, but no success here. :/

Could you provide the Location  response header of the auth/login  request? I guess this will help me to
debug it further.

Also, if it helps, I can provide you the parameters I used to have my setup running. :)

trihardstudios OP • 4mo ago

2 Reply

On the front end the only auth/login  request is returning a 200.

I think its an error with however the immich itself is calling the server.

Im going to try to get wireshark setup so I can take a look at which requests are giving that error.

acme65 • 4mo ago

1 Reply

I can't even find the oauth settings page, wth

trihardstudios OP • 4mo ago

1 Reply

1 more reply

It’s under the server admin page when you are signed in as admin.

Continue with Google

Continue with Email
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